



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as)
Securities Intermediary,)
)
and)
)
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY LIFE)
INSURANCE COMPANY OF) No. 172, 2021
NEBRASKA,)
) Certification of Questions of Law from
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-) the United States Court of Appeals for the
Appellees,) Eleventh Circuit
)
v.) C.A. No. 19-14689
) D.C. No. 1:17-cv-23136-MGC
ESTATE OF PHYLLIS M.)
MALKIN,)
)
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-)
Appellant.)

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEBRASKA**

OF COUNSEL:

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Ginger D. Anders
Brendan B. Gants
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 220-1100

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Stephen C. Childs (#6711)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Counsel for Defendant Below,
Appellant Berkshire Hathaway Life
Insurance Company of Nebraska*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. BACKGROUND.....	7
II. THE MALKIN POLICY AND PROCEEDS	9
III. FEDERAL PROCEEDINGS	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. UCC SECTION 8-502 PROVIDES AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO A THIRD-PARTY PURCHASER OF AN INSURANCE POLICY IN AN ACTION UNDER SECTION 2704(b).	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Scope of Review	17
C. Merits of Argument.....	18
1. A downstream purchaser of a life insurance policy is entitled to the protection of UCC Section 8-502 notwithstanding the policy’s invalidity.	19
a. A party in Berkshire’s position satisfies the elements of the Section 8-502 defense.....	19
b. The invalidity of the underlying policy does not affect Section 8-502’s application.....	22
2. Section 8-502 does not conflict with Section 2704(b), and both can be given full effect.....	27
a. As a matter of statutory construction, Section 8-502 should be given full effect in Section 2704(b) actions.....	27
b. As a matter of Delaware public policy, Section 8-502 should be given full effect	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
II. EVEN IF THE ESTATE IS ENTITLED TO THE PROCEEDS, BERKSHIRE SHOULD RECOVER THE PREMIUMS IT PAID.....	37
A. Question Presented.....	37
B. Scope of Review	37
C. Merits of Argument.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	45

EXHIBITS

Nondispositive Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (May 26, 2021).....	Exhibit A
Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (November 1, 2019).....	Exhibit B
Order Granting Amended Motion to Dismiss Counterclaims, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, (May 28, 2019)	Exhibit C
Motion Hearing on Counterclaims, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (May 8, 2019).....	Exhibit D
Order on Motions for Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (March 29, 2019)	Exhibit E
Unpublished Order, <i>Estate of Beverly E. Berland v. Lavastone Capital LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02002-sb, D.I. 157 (D. Del. Mar. 2, 2021)	Exhibit F

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009)	43
<i>Baker v. Gotz</i> , 387 F. Supp. 1381 (D. Del. 1975).....	31
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Litton Sys., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1979)	34
<i>Bash v. Bd. of Med. Prac.</i> , 579 A.2d 1145 (Del. Super. 1989).....	30
<i>Brady v. White</i> , 2006 WL 2790914 (Del. Super. Sept. 27, 2006)	28
<i>Brighthouse Life Ins. Co. v. Geronta Funding</i> , 2019 WL 8198323 (Del. Super. Mar. 4, 2019).....	41
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent Cty. Levy Ct.</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Coastal Agric. Supply, Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Cohen v. Disner</i> , 36 Cal. App. 4th 855 (1995)	28
<i>Columbus Life Ins. Co. v. Wilm. Tr., N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 1820573 (D. Del. May 6, 2021)	41
<i>Deere & Co. v. Exelon Generation Acqs., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6674471 (Del. Super. Nov. 10, 2014)	42
<i>Est. of Daher v. LSH Co.</i> , 2021 WL 184394 (D. Del. Jan. 19, 2021)	8
<i>Faraone v. Kenyon</i> , 2004 WL 550745 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2004)	25, 26

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 983 A.2d 77 (Del. 2009)	27
<i>In re Al Zuni Trading, Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>In re Est. D’Agosto</i> , 139 P.3d 1125 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	28
<i>LeJeune v. Bliss-Salem, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1069 (3d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Snyder</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. 2010).....	41
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	32
<i>Nat’l City Bank, Akron v. Azodi</i> , 62 Ohio Misc. 2d 746 (1992).....	35
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	38
<i>Peters v. Riggs Nat’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 942 A.2d 1163 (D.C. 2008)	28, 34
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr., ex rel. Christiana Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Higgins</i> , 531 A.2d 1221 (Del. Fam. 1987).....	33
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	29

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Rucker 2007 Ins. Tr.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Del. 2011).....	41
<i>Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Brasner</i> , 2011 WL 13117063 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2011)	26
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	14
<i>Real Est. Tr. Co. of Phila. v. Washington A. & Mt. V. R. Co.</i> , 191 F. 566 (3d Cir. 1911)	33, 40
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	40
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 974 A.2d 188 (Del. 2009)	27, 30, 31
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can. v. Berck</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D. Del. 2010).....	41
<i>Technicorp Int’l II, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 2000 WL 713750 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2000).....	42, 43
<i>The Frederick Hsu Living Tr. v. ODN Hldg. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1437308 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2017).....	39, 44
<i>United States v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 226 A.3d 1117 (Del. 2020).....	17, 37
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010)	34
STATUTES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> art. 8.....	11, <i>passim</i>
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1-204.....	21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-102.....	22
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-102(1)(a) (1966).....	30
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-102(a)(9).....	20, 21, 30
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-102(a)(9)(iii).....	20, 23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-102(a)(14).....	11, 20
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-102(a)(17).....	23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-103(g)	25
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-105.....	34
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-105(a)	21
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-115.....	2, 3, 12, 17
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-301 (1966)	30
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-302 (1966)	30
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-501.....	12, 19, 20, 23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-501(a)	20
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-501(b)(1).....	20
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-501(b)(2).....	20
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-502.....	2, <i>passim</i>
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-405(a)	28
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2708(b).....	28
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3101	28

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3303(b).....	28
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(a).....	3, <i>passim</i>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(b).....	2, <i>passim</i>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2720	7, 15
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704	15

TREATISES

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011)	41, 43, 44
---	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Afonso V. Januário & Narayan Y. Naik, <i>Empirical Investigation of Life Settlements: The Secondary Market for Life Insurance Policies</i> (June 2013), http://facultyresearch.london.edu/docs/Life_Settlements_FULL-_10_June_2013.pdf	7
Staff Rep. to U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Life Settlements Task Force 3-4 (July 2010), https://www.sec.gov/files/lifeselements-report.pdf	7
